



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

IEET

103351250

100001200		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Jeffrey M. Arnold (11/20/2006); Edward L. Sinofsky (12/06/2006); Lincoln S. Baxter	Name: CARDIOFOCUS, INC.	
(10/10/2006); Norman E. Farr (10/26/2006)	Internal Address:	
Execution Date(s): in parentheses after inventor name	Street Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	O Olask Tayya Blass	
3. Nature of Conveyance:  X Assignment  Merger	6 Clock Tower Place Suite 200	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Maynard	
Government Interest Assignment	State: Massachusetts	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 01754	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es)  Attached:  Yes X No	
4. Application or patent number(s):	his document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
11/504,354, filed 8/15/2006	B. Patent No.(s)	
	£ 3 5	
Additional numbers attached?	Yes X No	
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	b. Total number of applications and	
Name: Thomas J. Engellenner NUTTER MCCLENNEN & FISH LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 101327-188 Street Address: World Trade Center West 155 Seaport Boulevard	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00    Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  X Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Boston	8. Payment Information	
State: MA Zip: 02210-2604	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
Phone Number: (617) 439-2000	Expiration Date	
Fax Number: (617) 310-9000	b. Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: tje@nutter.com	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature: Signature	December 15, 2006 €	
Thomas J. Engellemner - 28,711  Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	
	<u> </u>	
Recordation Form Cover Sheet  I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the U.S. Postal Service with sufficient postage as First Class Mail, in an envelope addressed to: MS Assignment Recordation Services Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 14505 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450, on the date shown below.  Dated: December 15, 2006 Signature: (Thomas J. Engellenner)		
Dated: December 15, 2006 Signature:		

Atty. Docket No.: 101327-188

## **ASSIGNMENT**

We, Jeffrey M. Arnold of Wellesley, Massachusetts, USA; Edward L. Sinofsky of Dennis, Massachusetts, USA; Lincoln S. Baxter of Centerville, Massachusetts, USA; and Norman E. Farr of Monument Beach, Massachusetts, USA, in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to us by

## CARDIOFOCUS, INC.

a corporation of **Delaware**, having its principal place of business at 6 Clock Tower Place, Suite 200, Maynard, Massachusetts 01754, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said

## CARDIOFOCUS, INC.

its successors and assigns, the entire interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in a certain invention or improvement in

## TREATMENT OF ATRIAL FIBRILLATION BY OVERLAPPING CURVILINEAR LESIONS

described in a U.S. Patent Application executed by us and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 15, 2006 as Application No. 11/504,354 and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. And we agree, for ourselves and our executors and administrators, with said corporation and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deed or other instrument, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said corporation, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said corporation and to vest and confirm in said corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said corporation, its successors and assigns.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGES]

Page 1 of 5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my Noyember, 2006.  By:	y hand and seal this 20 day of  Jeffrey M. Arnold	
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS	; <i>1</i>	
County of: SUFFOLK		
On this 20 <sup>th</sup> day of November, 2006, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Jeffrey M. Arnold, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were Licewse, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.		
[SEAL]	Monu C. Robrish Notary Public	
	My commission expires: MAY 18, 2012	

N WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand a Carbon 2006.	and seal this 6 day of	
By: Edward	ward L. Sinofsky	
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS		
County of: SVFFOLK		
On this 6 day of DECEMBER, 2006, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Edward L. Sinofsky, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of dentification, which was/were 1/cense , to be the person whose name s signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence.		
[SEAL]	Monu R. Robish Notary Public	
	My commission expires: MAJ18,2012	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have her October, 2006.	eunto set my hand and seal this 10 <sup>+h</sup> day of		
	By: Lincoln S. Baxter		
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS			
County of: Middlesex	<del></del>		
public, personally appeared Lincoln S.	. Baxter, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of Driver's License, to be the person whose name document in my presence.		
[SEAL]	Notary Public		
CONNOUNT OF WAR	My commission expires: 1 · 2 · 2 · 2 · 0 · 9		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto se	et my hand and seal this 26 day of
	Norman E. Farr
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSET	TTS
County of: Barnstable	
On this 2 day of October  public, personally appeared Norman E. Farr, pridentification, which was/were personally is signed on the preceding or attached documents.	roved to me through satisfactory evidence of known to me, to be the person whose name
[SEAL]	Notary Public A. C. My
	My commission expires:
	My Commission Expires Apr. 26, 2007
	•
1508416.1	

Page 5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 018709 FRAME: 0712

**RECORDED: 12/18/2006**